
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Thursday, 14 April 2011 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M71 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Carli Harper-Penman  
Vice-Chair:     
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Alan Ingram, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 0872, E-mail: alan.ingram@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 14 April 2011 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 7th March 2011. 
 
 

3 - 12  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  



 
 
 
 

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 
Please note that the deadline for registering to speak at 
this meeting is: 
 
4.00 pm on Tuesday 12 April 2011 
 
 

13 - 14  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

15 - 16  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

17 - 18  

7 .1 438-490 Mile End Road, E1   
 

19 - 140 Mile End & 
Globe Town; 

7 .2 Land bounded by Norton Folgate, Fleur De Lis Street, 
Blossom Street, Folgate Street, London   

 

141 - 188 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown; 
 Since agenda publication, this item has been 

withdrawn.  

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Cond
[...]
t leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
  

iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 
interest.   

 
iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 

give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 10.00 A.M. ON MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Alison Thomas – (Private Sector and Affordable Housing Manager, 

Development & Renewal) 
Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Jane Jin – (Planning Officer) 
Elaine Bailey – (Strategic Applications Planner) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

COUNCILLOR CARLI HARPER-PENMAN (CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor  Item(s) Type of Interest Reason 
 

David Edgar 8.1 
 
 
  

Personal 
 
 
 
 

The report 
contained 
references to the 
Leaside 
Regeneration 
Company, of 
which he was a 
Council 
nominated Board 
Member. 

Carli Harper-Penman 8.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

She was an owner 
occupier of a 
property in Bow 
Quarter, the 
freehold for which 
was owned by 
Ballymore Group. 
However she had 
no financial 
interest in that 
Group.  
 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 
January 2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Bow Enterprise Park, Cranwell Close, London  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, 
introduced the circulated report and Tabled update report concerning the 
application for planning permission at Bow Enterprise Park, Cranwell Close, 
London (Ref. No. PA/10/1734). He indicated that the proposal for A5 Class 
Use had now been removed as a result of negotiations with the applicant. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Jerry Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, 
made a detailed presentation of the report and update. He commented that  
there had been no objections from stakeholders and the proposal was 
considered to deliver an employment-led mixed use residential scheme which 
would safeguard the employment uses on site and facilitate locally-based 
employment, training and local labour opportunities for the local community, 
together with identified public realm improvements.  The proposal would 
provide an acceptable amount of affordable housing and mix of units 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members, who raised points regarding: 

• the split of parking spaces allocated between affordable housing and 
full market housing units;  

• whether there were open plan housing units; 

• the future of businesses currently located in the Enterprise Park; 

• intermediate family housing provision; 

• the calculation of 144 resultant child places and consequent play 
space provision; 

• whether or not the development would be gated; 

• the level of density proposed for the development and whether the 
S106 reflected appropriate mitigation for transport and other related 
issues; 

• the balance of car club spaces and electric vehicle points; 

• whether there would be right to buy or acquire relating to larger family 
units. 

 

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

Mr Bell responded to the questions in detail, indicating that some units were 
open plan in the market sector; the site owners and current occupiers would 
need to work out commercial arrangements for businesses but Officers were 
happy with the mix of business and employment opportunities; child numbers 
and play space had been calculated according to the existing formula and the 
proposals exceeded requirements; play equipment would be provided; this 
would not be a gated development; the housing mix was considered suitable 
as proposed; suitable density of developments was assessed using a variety 
of elements; the S106 contribution had been tested by Viability Consultants 
and had been directed in the main towards health and education provision 
with some £400,000 from TfL to mitigate for the impact on the bus network. 
 
Ms Alison Thomas, Private Sector and Affordable Housing Manager, 
confirmed that Registered Social Landlords gave right to acquire facilities and 
intermediate homes were risky to provide from a Housing Association point of 
view due to relatively large costs putting them out of reach of most families.      
 
Councillor Shahed Ali proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Kabir 
Ahmed, “That a condition be added for details of proposed uses of parking 
spaces between affordable and full market housing to be referred to Officers 
for approval at a later date.”  On being put to the vote, the amendment was 
declared carried unanimously. 
 
On a vote of five for and one against, the Committee RESOLVED 
 

(1) That planning permission be GRANTED at Bow Enterprise Park, 
Cranwell Close, London, for the demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of new buildings between 3 to 20 storeys plus basement and 
comprising Use Class B1 (up to 6220 sq.m.), flexible Use Class 
A1/A2/A3/A5 (up to 490 sq.m.), 557 residential units (Use Class C3) 
(up to 46,844 sq.m.) comprising 217 x 1bed, 234 x 2bed, 93 x 3bed, 6 
x 4bed, 7 x 6bed with associated landscaping, highways and 
infrastructure works, subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, 
the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure planning 
obligations, and to the planning conditions and informatives as set out 
in the circulated report and amended by the update report Tabled at 
the meeting. 

 
(2) That a further condition be added as follows: 

 
“That details of proposed uses of parking spaces between affordable 
and full market housing be referred to Officers for approval at a later 
date.”   

 
(3) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 

authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated in resolution (1) 
above. 

 

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

(4) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
authority to issue planning conditions and informatives to secure the 
matters listed in the circulated report. 

 
(5) That, if within three months of the date of this committee the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal be delegated the power to refuse planning 
permission.  

 
8. OTHER PLANNING ITEMS  

 
 

8.1 Leamouth Peninsula North, Orchard Place, London, E14  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, 
introduced the circulated report and Tabled update report concerning the 
application for planning permission at Leamouth Peninsula North, Orchard 
Place, London, E14 (PA/10/1864).  He indicated that amendments had been 
proposed by the developer and details thereof, together with additional 
consultation responses, were contained in the update report. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Jerry Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, 
made a detailed presentation as to why Officers were recommending that the 
Committee make a formal objection against the application.  He commented 
that Officers were dissatisfied with the proposals for affordable housing 
provision and the proposed triggers for additional financial contributions; the 
proposed inclusion of a bridge in the S106 package when it was felt that this 
was more properly a development cost; unresolved concerns from the Port of 
London Authority about proposals for the bridge; unresolved environmental 
concerns. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr Bell indicated that there were 
proposals to increase bus services to the south end of the site when the 
rotunda was closed (1.00 am – 5.00 am) and there was a convoluted access 
route to the top end of the site but this raised concerns around safety issues. 
Any objection raised by the Committee would be put before the London 
Thames Gateway Development Corporation on 10 March 2011, when they 
would consider the application.  
 
The Chair stated that a decision was now required and, on a unanimous 
vote, it was RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Committee formally object to the application made by the 
London Thames Gateway Development Corporation (LTGDC) at 
Leamouth Peninsula North, Orchard Place, London, E14 for hybrid 
planning application for the comprehensive redevelopment of the 
Leamouth peninsula for mixed-use development to provide up 
to 185,077 sq.m (GEA) of new floor space and up to 1,706 residential 
units (use class C3) comprising: 

Page 7



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

1) Full planning application for development of Phase 1, at the 
southern end of the site, comprising the erection of 5 buildings, 
namely G, H, I, J & K, and alterations to existing building N, to 
provide: 

• 537 residential units (use class C3)  

• 5,424sqm of office and flexible business workspace (use class 
B1)  

• 382sqm retail, financial and professional services, food and 
drink (use class A1, A2, A3, A4 A5)  

• 1,801sqm of leisure (use class D2)  

• 1,296sqm of community uses (use class D1)  

• 249sqm art gallery (use class D1)  

• 2,390sqm energy centre 275 car parking spaces  

 
 2) Outline planning application for Phase 2, at the northern end of 
the site, comprising Buildings A, B, C, D E, F & M (with all matters 
reserved except for access and layout) and to provide: 

• Maximum of 1,169 residential units
[...]
hts  

• 20% electric vehicle charging points 

Page 10



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

• Further potential work required regarding the precise location of  
proposed bus stop  

• Car park management strategy  

• Further details showing design of Building N  

• Ecological Improvements, including details of:  
 

• Reed bed planting and intertidal terraces  

• At least 6,000sqm of brown roofs 

• Timber baulking on all sections of river wall  

• Nest boxes for peregrine falcons on tall buildings. 

• A swift tower to provide multiple nest sites for swifts 

• 11 nest sites in the river walls for kingfishers and sand 
martins. 

• Other nest boxes for birds including black redstarts, 
house martins and grey wagtails  

 

• Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the 
Corporate Director Development & Renewal. 

 
(4) That Members of the Strategic Development Committee be kept 

informed of the results of this objection and the progress of the 
application. 

 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Huntingdon Estate/Fleet Street Hill Planning Application 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Peter Smith, Development Control Manager, 
gave details of the above impending complex applications and stated that it 
would be useful for Members to inspect the site informally.  
 
It was agreed that Members so wishing should contact the Development 
Control Manager for a briefing on the Huntingdon Estate/Fleet Street Hill 
application before this is submitted to Committee.  

 
 

  

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the 

agenda, individuals and organisations 
[...]
the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set out in 
the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 18



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

 
Brief Description of background 
paper:  

Tick if copy supplied for 
register 

Name and telephone no. of holder 

Application case file, plans, adopted 
UDP, London Plan, adopted Core 
Strategy 2010 

 Development Control 020 7364 5338 

 
 

Committee: 
Strategic 
Development  
 

Date: 
 
14th April 2011  
 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item No: 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of 
Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer: Jerry Bell 

Title: Application for planning permission 
 
Ref: PA/10/2091 
 
Ward: Mile End and Globe Town 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 Location: 

 
Existing use: 
 
 
 
Current 
Proposal: 
 
 
 
 

438-490 Mile End Road, E1. 
 
Cleared site. Previously occupied by motor vehicle 
showroom with ancillary, workshop and offices together with 
an adjoining bar / nightclub. 
 
Amendments to planning application reference PA/09/01916 
for demolition of existing structures and erection of new 
building ranging from 3 to 9 storeys to provide a new 
education facility comprising: teaching accommodation and 
associated facilities; student housing; cycle, car-parking, 
refuse and recycling facilities being:  
(a) revised refuse storage arrangements;  
(b) revised arrangements for bike storage; and  
(c) a revised main entrance door configuration.. 
 

 Drawing Nos: 
 

• 4118-A-0100-P1, 4118-A-0101-P1, 4118-A-0102-P1, 
4118-A-0103-P1, 4118-A-0104-P1, 4118-A-0105-P1, 
4118-A-0106-P2, 4118-A-0107-P2, 411
[...]
sion. The proposed reasons for refusal and implications are 
set out at Section 6.2 and 6.3 of this report. 
 

 Changes to the proposed scheme 
  
4.4. Since the deferral of the decision, the applicant has sought to address members 

concerns by introducing the following changes to the scheme: 
 

• Removal of the top floor of the western half of the building 

• Removal of the infill block adjacent to Lindop House. 
 
The omission of the top floor and infill block has resulted in the loss of the 58 
additional student units and effectively brings the proposal in line with planning 
permission PA/09/01916 approved by committee on the 2nd February 2010 (see 
paragraph 5.13 to 5.26 at Appendix 1) 

  
4.5. 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.9 

The applicant now only seeks approval for the following minor amendments that form 
part of the proposal and these are discussed below. 
 
Revised refuse arrangements 
 
The approved scheme provided a storage area to accommodate up to 14 refuse bins 
at ground floor level in the north east corner of the site. This area has now been 
reduced in size to accommodate plant and the bins storage has been redistributed to 
the south west corner of the ground floor. The level of provision remains the same and 
the revised refuse arrangements were considered to be acceptable to the Council’s 
waste team. An updated service management plan has been secured through the 
s.106 agreement to take account of the revised refuse arrangements. 
 
Revised cycle storage 
 
The cycle storage area has been reduced in length with a loss of 6 cycle spaces. The 
approved scheme provided for 388 cycle spaces whilst the current proposal provides 
for 382. The facility would support 300 students and therefore this is still well in 
excess of the 1:3 ratio required by the Adopted Unitary Development Plan (as saved 
2007) and the 1:2 by the Interim Planning Guidance (2007).  The reduction in the size 
of the cycle sto
[...]
roposed amendments to the submitted application 
addresses the concerns raised by Members in relation to the additional height and 
width of the building and the increase in the level of student accommodation. 
 
The development now proposed is essentially the same as previously  approved with 
the exception of the amendments mentioned above, most of which are contained 
within the envelope of the building and is not considered to have a detrimental impact 
on surrounding residents or contrary to the Councils relevant planning policies. 
Officers therefore do not consider that  the initial reasons for which members were 
minded to refuse the scheme are now defensible in light of the reduction in height and 
minor nature of the changes proposed and recommend to members that permission 
should be granted. 

Page 28



 

 

 
6.3 

 
Whilst the reduction in student units reduces the pro-rata s.106 contribution currently 
being offered, members are reminded that the health contribution of £253,605 is an 
additionality that was not previously secured in the approved scheme reference 
PA/09/01916). 
 

6 CONCLUSIONS 
  
6.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be approved for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF 
MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS appended to this report and the details of 
the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

  
6.2 However, if Members are minded to refuse the application and the amendments 

detailed above, subject to any direction by the Mayor of London the following 
suggested reasons for refusal are as follows: 

  
 Suggested reasons for refusal 
  
6.3 1. The scheme would result in the overdevelopment of the site and would have a 

detrimental impact on surrounding residents in terms of general noise and 
disturbance.  As such, the scheme is contrary to policies SP03 of the adopted 
Core Strategy (2010), saved policies DEV2 and DEV50 of
[...]
local community for 25 hours per week. 

8. The developer to use reasonable endeavors to recruit all non-teaching 
staff from within the local community. 

9. Car free arrangements that prohibit residents and users of the 
development, other than disabled people, from purchasing on-street 
parking permits from the borough council. 

10. The submission and implementation of a Travel Plan comprising a 
Workplace and Residential Travel Plan, a Service Management Plan and 
a Construction Logistics & Management Plan. 

11. To participate in the Council’s Access to Employment and / or Skillsmatch 
programmes. 

12. To participate in the Considerate Contractor Protocol. 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: 
Strategic 
Development  
 

Date: 
 
14th April 2011 
 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item No: 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of 
Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer: Elaine Bailey 

Title: Application for planning permission 
 
Ref: PA/10/02764 & PA/10/02765 
 
Ward: Spitalfields and Banglatown 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
  

Location: 
 
 
 
Existing use: 
 
 
Proposal: 

 
Land bounded by Norton Folgate, Fleur De Lis Street, Blossom 
Street, Folgate Street, Norton Folgate, London 

 

Office, shops, café, public house, motor transport depot (vacant) 
and builders merchant warehousing space (vacant) 

 

PA/10/02764 – application for Full Planning Permission 

Redevelopment of the former Nicholls and Clarke site and 
adjoining depot site, for commercially led mixed use purposes, 
comprising buildings between 4 and 9 storeys in height 48.40m 
AOD (plus plant), to provide approximately 17,705sqm of B1 
(Office); approximately 1,903sqm of A1 (Retail) and A3 
(Restaurant); approximately 762sqm of A4 (Public House) and 8 
no. residential units (comprising 5 x 1-beds, 1 x 2-bed, 2 x 3-
beds) together with the recreation of a new public space 
(Blossom Place); provision of new access to Blossom Place; 
highway wo
[...]
ITEMS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 438-490 Mile End Road, E1
	7.1a_Appendix 1 -   Mile End Rd Report Jan 2011 Committee
	7.1b_Appendix 2 -  Mile End Road Rd Report Feb 2010

	7.2 Land bounded by Norton Folgate, Fleur De Lis Street, Blossom Street, Folgate Street, London



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/04/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.10 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2011 
 

M71 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor David Edgar 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Shahed Ali, 
Kabir Ahmed, Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) and Dr Emma Jones (for whom 
Councillor Peter Golds deputised). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bill Turner declared a personal interest in agenda item 7.1 “438-
490 Mile End Road, E1” in that he was a Ward Councillor for the area of the 
planning application. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/04/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 
March 2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
   

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 438-490 Mile End Road, E1  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, 
introduced the circulated report and Tabled update report concerning the 
application for planning permission at 438-490 Mile End Road, E1 (Ref. No. 
PA/10/2091). He explained that, although consideration of the application had 
been deferred by the Committee on 20 January 2011, the applicant had made 
substantial amendments to the proposal to address Members’ concerns and 
this warranted the matter being treated as a fresh application. 
 
Mr Jerry Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, made a detailed presentation of 
the application, together with a powerpoint display of relevant plans. He 
indicated that the scheme had been amended by: 

• removal of the top floor of the western half of the building and 

• removal of the infill block adjacent to Lindrop House. 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/04/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

These amendments had resulted in the loss of 58 additional student units and 
effectively brought the proposal in line with planning permission PA/09/01916 
approved by the Committee on 2 February 2010.  
 
Additional minor amendments had been made relating to: 

• revised refuse arrangements 

• revised cycle storage and  

• revised entrance arrangements. 
 
A further round of public consultation had also been carried out regarding the 
revised scheme, which had not resulted in any objections being raised. 
 
Referring to the tabled update report, Mr Bell added that whilst the reduction 
in student units reduced the pro rata (£224,000) S106 contribution currently 
being offered as part of the previously deferred scheme, the health 
contribution of £54,835 was an additional sum that was not previously 
secured in the approved scheme of 2 February 2010 and would also not apply 
to the amended scheme being brought to this meeting. 
 
Members expressed the view that the amendments to the development had 
now satisfactorily addressed the concerns previously raised. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Bell indicated that: 

• the reference to “the Mayor” was intended to mean the Mayor of 
London. The Chair asked that this be made explicit in all future reports 
to avoid confusion. 

• He would write to the Chair updating the position with regard to bursary 
allocations as per the scheme established under the S106 agreement.  

 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee then RESOLVED 
 

(1) That planning permission be GRANTED at 438-490 Mile End Road, E1 
for amendments to planning application reference PA/09/01916 for 
demolition of existing structures and erection of new building ranging 
from 3 to 9 storeys to provide a new education facility comprising: 
teaching accommodation and associated facilities; student housing; 
cycle, car-parking, refuse and recycling facilities being 

(a) revised refuse storage arrangements; 
(b) revised arrangements for bike storage; and 
(c) a revised main entrance door configuration; 

such permission to be subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, 
the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure planning 
obligations, and to the planning conditions and informatives as set out 
in the circulated report and update report Tabled at the meeting. 
 

(2) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated in resolution (1) 
above. 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/04/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

(3) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
authority to issue planning conditions and informatives to secure the 
matters listed in the circulated report. 

 
(4) That, if within three months of the date of this Committee, the legal 

agreement has not been executed, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal be delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
(5) That the Strategic Applications Manager write to the Chair of the 

meeting detailing the current position regarding awards to students 
under the bursary scheme established under the S106 agreement.    

 
7.2 Land bounded by Norton Folgate, Fleur De Lis Street, Blossom Street, 

Folgate Street, London  
 
Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, indicated that he was seeking 
to have this item withdrawn in view of the need for Transport for London to 
hold further discussions as the applicant was disputing the level of Crossrail 
contributions.  It was agreed that the report be withdrawn accordingly. 
 
 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Leamouth Peninsula North, Orchard Place, London, E14 
 
The Development Control Manager referred to the objection lodged by the 
Committee as agreed at its meeting held on 7th March 2011 and reported that 
the London Thames Gateway Development Corporation (LTGDC) had 
granted this planning application nevertheless, subject to the decision of the 
Mayor of London not to direct refusal of planning permission. The matter now 
rested with the Mayor of London for consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Development Control Manager arrange for a briefing on the LTGDC 
decision, including reports and any minutes available, to be copied to all 
Members of the Committee by noon on 15 April 2011. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


